

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JO GENTRY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGARET RUDIN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM PAUL LAXALT

Attorney General of Nevada

LAWRENCE VANDYKE*

Solicitor General

JAMIE J. RESCH

Senior Deputy Attorney General

100 North Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89701

(775) 684-1100

LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION 4

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Rudin’s Murder Conviction and Relevant
 Statutory Habeas Deadlines 5

 B. Rudin’s Untimely State Habeas Petition . . . 6

 C. Rudin’s Federal Habeas Petition 8

 D. The Ninth Circuit’s First Opinion 9

 E. The Ninth Circuit’s Second Opinion 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 13

 I. The Petition Should Be Granted To Address
 Whether and When a State Court’s Erroneous
 Acceptance of a Late-Filed Habeas Petition
 Warrants Equitable Tolling of AEDPA’s Habeas
 Deadline 14

II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit, Without Explanation, Awarded Hundreds of Days of Extra Equitable Tolling Even After the Nevada Supreme Court Eliminated the Basis for that Tolling	18
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order and Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (March 10, 2015)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 10, 2014)	App. 42
Appendix C Order in the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (January 25, 2012)	App. 82
Appendix D Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (January 25, 2012)	App. 95
Appendix E Order of Reversal in the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada (May 10, 2010)	App. 97
Appendix F Transcript of Status Check in the District Court, Clark County, Nevada (August 22, 2007)	App. 103

Appendix G Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
and Petition for Rehearing En Banc in
the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit
(April 16, 2015) App. 116

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cadet v. Florida Dept. of Corr.</i> , 742 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	18
<i>Coppage v. McKune</i> , 534 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Donovan v. Maine</i> , 276 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Earl v. Fabian</i> , 556 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Gibbs v. LeGrand</i> , 767 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Hill v. Jones</i> , 242 F. App'x 633 (11th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	6
<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 541 F. App'x 499 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Koumjian v. Thaler</i> , 484 F. App'x. 966 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Larry v. Dretke</i> , 361 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	17
<i>Luna v. Kernan</i> , 784, F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palacios v. Stephens</i> , 723 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	17, 20, 21
<i>Sossa v. Diaz</i> , 729 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Szabo v. Ryan</i> , 571 F. App'x 585 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>White v. Martel</i> , 601 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	1, 4, 5, 6
